

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHN DOE and
OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CATHERINE E. LHAMON, in her official
capacity as Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights,
United States Department of Education, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-01158 (RC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS
United States Attorney

JENNIFER D. RICKETTS
Director
Federal Programs Branch

SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director
Federal Programs Branch

MATTHEW J. BERNS
Trial Attorney (D.C. Bar No. 998094)
Federal Programs Branch
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 616-8016
Email: matthew.j.berns@usdoj.gov

September 1, 2016

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 4

 B. Guidance Documents Issued by the Office for Civil Rights..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims and Allegations 10

 1. John Doe 10

 2. Oklahoma Wesleyan University 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. JOHN DOE LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE 2011 DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER..... 17

 A. Doe Must Make a Heightened Showing To Establish Standing..... 18

 B. Doe Cannot Establish Standing Because the Relief He Seeks Would Not Redress Any of His Purported Injuries 20

II. OKLAHOMA WESLEYAN UNIVERSITY’S CHALLENGE TO THE 2011 DEAR COLLEAGUE LETTER IS NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW 28

 A. OKWU Cannot Establish Constitutional Ripeness..... 29

 B. OKWU Cannot Establish Prudential Ripeness 33

 1. OKWU’s challenge to the 2011 DCL is not fit for review. 34

 2. OKWU will suffer no hardship if judicial review is postponed more than the five years it already has been 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4, 28, 34
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 36
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 22, 23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Atl. Legal States Found. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34, 35
<i>Atl. Urological Assocs. v. Leavitt</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	32
<i>Bates v. Rumsfeld</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	21
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2, 18, 19, 22, 27

* Asterisks indicate those cases or authorities on which counsel chiefly relies.

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 18, 21

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 7, 8

* *Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.*,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 16, 17, 27, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 37

* *Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 28, 34, 36, 37

Food & Water Watch v. EPA,
5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 37

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3854010 (D.C. Cir. July 15, 2016) 18

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 2, 7

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 17

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 17

Klamath Water Users Ass’n v. FERC,
534 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 19, 25

La Botz v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014) 17

* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 2, 18, 19, 26, 32

Matthew A. Goldstein, PLLC v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
153 F. Supp. 3d 319 (D.D.C. 2016) 30

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 36

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 32

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
298 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2003) 38

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 28, 33, 37

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 3, 28, 29

* *Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.*,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 19, 20, 22

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
383 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 20

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
859 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 37

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 38

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 5

Ohio Forestry Ass’n. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 35

Pfizer v. Shalala,
182 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 35

* *Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS*,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 18, 19, 20, 25

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 36

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 18

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 18

Takhar v. Kessler,
76 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 1996) 24

Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,
512 U.S. 504 (1994)..... 2

Udall v. Tallman,
380 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 2

Univ. Med. Ctr. of S. Nev. v. Shalala,
173 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 24

Urban Health Care Coal. v. Sebelius,
853 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 24

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 19, 25

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 27

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 18

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 18

Education Amendments Act of 1972,
Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235 4

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 2, 4

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)..... 33

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 2, 5, 6

20 U.S.C. § 1683..... 6, 38

HEW, *Education Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal
Financial Assistance: Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex*,
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (June 4, 1975)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 100.8(a)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.8(c)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.9 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.10(a)–(c) 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.10(d) 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.10(e)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.10(g)(1)..... 7, 38

34 C.F.R. § 100.10(g)(2)..... 6, 38

34 C.F.R. § 100.11 6, 38

34 C.F.R. § 100.13(d) 6

34 C.F.R. pt. 106..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.3(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.4(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(a)..... 5

* 34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b) 2, 6, 7, 8, 21

34 C.F.R. § 106.12 33

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)..... 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b) 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.71 6

MISCELLANEOUS

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, STANDARD OF EVIDENCE SURVEY:
 COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES RESPOND TO OCR’S NEW MANDATE (Oct. 28, 2011) 22

Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, to Everett Piper,
 President, OKWU (Dec. 22, 2014) 33

OCR, *Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other
 Students, or Third Parties*, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997) 7, 8

OCR, *Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees,
 Other Students, or Third Parties* (Jan. 2001)..... 8
